
*Indicates date of first publication in the Royal Gazette.
This is the official version of the Royal Gazette. The electronic version may be viewed at:

 http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Postage paid in cash at First Class Rates

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY VOL. CXXXIV - NO. 07
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, February 16, 2008

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

CANNON, George E. Jason G. Cannon (EX.) T. Daniel Tweel
Victoria PO Box 3160
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 16, 2008 (07-20)*

DAVIS, Gerald Michael (also Lynn Burke-Davis (EX.) Macnutt & Dumont
  known as Gary Davis) PO Box 965
Charlottetown Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
February 16, 2008 (07-20)*

GILL, George Basil Mary C. Gill (EX.) Cox & Palmer
Mount Herbert PO Box 486
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 16, 2008 (07-20)*

MacDOUGALL, Roma N. Fraser MacDougall (EX.) The Law Office of Kathleen Loo Craig
Argyle Shore PO Box 11
Queens Co., PE Summerside, PE
February 16, 2008 (07-20)*

MacKINNON, Edward Louis Lois C. MacKinnon (EX.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
St. Peters PO Box 522
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 16, 2008 (07-20)*

MacLEOD, Wendell Matheson Kent Poole (EX.) Catherine M. Parkman Law Office
Forest Hill, St. Peters Bay RR#3 PO Box 1056
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 16, 2008 (07-20)*
McIVER, A. Kathleen Jean Ronahan Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown Mary Claire Saunders 82 Summer Street



120 ROYAL GAZETTE February 16, 2008

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Queens Co., PE Susan Ashley (EX.) Summerside, PE
February 16, 2008 (07-20)*

NICHOLSON, Robert Alexander Lori Lynn Nielsen (EX.) E. W. Scott Dickieson Law Office
Mississauga PO Box 1453
Ontario Charlottetown, PE
February 16, 2008 (07-20)*

CONWAY, Daniel Debra Mahar (AD.) Allen J. MacPhee Law Corporation
Souris PO Box 238
Kings Co., PE Souris, PE
February 16, 2008 (07-20)*

CAMPBELL, Clifford Russell Edna Margaret Campbell (EX.) McInnes Cooper
Charlottetown BDC Place
Queens Co., PE Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
February 9, 2008 (06-19) Charlottetown, PE

DWAN, Joyce Ann Lynn Gaythorne Cox & Palmer
Hamilton   Stempski (EX.) PO Box 516
Ontario Montague, PE
February 9, 2008 (06-19)

KELLY, Beatrice A. Joyce Collins (EX.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Marshfield, Charlottetown RR#3 PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 9, 2008 (06-19)

MacBEATH, A. Athol Alexander A. MacBeath Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown Gordon L. MacBeath PO Box 485
Queens Co., PE Malcolm D. MacBeath (EX.) Charlottetown, PE
February 9, 2008 (06-19)

MacDONALD, Gordon W. D. Alan MacDonald (EX.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 9, 2008 (06-19)

WERNER, Jacqueline Michael Werner, Jr. (EX.) Lyle & McCabe
Summerside PO Box 300
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
February 9, 2008 (06-19)

FLYNN, Patricia Anne John P. Flynn, Sr. (AD.) McInnes Cooper
Charlottetown BDC Place



February 16, 2008 ROYAL GAZETTE 121

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Queens Co., PE Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
February 9, 2008 (06-19) Charlottetown, PE

GALLANT, Mona Lee Ferdinand Gallant Cox & Palmer
Winsloe Erma Gallant (AD.) 82 Summer Street
Queens Co., PE Summerside, PE
February 9, 2008 (06-19)

MacKINNON, Peter D. Eldon MacKinnon (AD.) Campbell Lea
Forest Hill PO Box 429
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 9, 2008 (06-19)

GALLANT, Charles  John Gallant (EX.) Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown PO Box 485
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 2, 2008 (05-18)

GALLANT, Mary C. John Gallant (EX.) Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown PO Box 485
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 2, 2008 (05-18)

RACETTE, Effie Robert Racette (EX.) Cox & Palmer
Summerside 82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
February 2, 2008 (05-18)

TAYLOR, Karen A. Patricia Campbell Carr Stevenson & MacKay
RR#3 Ashton Clifford Taylor (EX.) PO Box 522
Ontario Charlottetown, PE
February 2, 2008 (05-18)

MacDONALD, Gerald James Laura Mary MacDonald (AD.) Ramsay & Clark
Miscouche PO Box 96
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
February 2, 2008 (05-18)

MAYNARD, Frederick Courtney Ronald W. Maynard Lyle & McCabe
Port Hill, Tyne Valley RR#1 Barbara Ann Morton (EX.) PO Box 300
Prince Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
January 26, 2008 (04-17)

CHAPPELL, Ella  Ralph Thompson (EX.) Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
York PO Box 2140



122 ROYAL GAZETTE February 16, 2008

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
January 19, 2008 (03-16)

FERGUSON, Cora Stephen K. Ferguson (EX.) McInnes Cooper
Crapaud BDC Place
Queens Co., PE Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
January 19, 2008 (03-16) Charlottetown, PE

GUY, Margaret Annetta Stanton Guy (EX.) Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Charlottetown PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
January 19, 2008 (03-16)

LEWIS, John R. Robert Tyler Lewis (EX.) Allen J. MacPhee Law Corporation
Cable Head PO Box 238
Kings Co., PE Souris, PE
January 19, 2008 (03-16)

WESTIN, Harald Malcolm Margaret Antoinette Westin Carr Stevenson & MacKay
  Douglas Harald  Malcolm Peter Westin PO Box 522
Stratford John Paul Westin (EX.) Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
January 19, 2008 (03-16)

LIVINGSTON, Gordon Franklin Lillian D. Livingston (AD.) Cox & Palmer
Okanagan Falls PO Box 486
British Columbia Charlottetown, PE
January 19, 2008 (03-16)

PERRY, Margaret Ann Ralph Perry Cox & Palmer
Tignish Elmer Perry (EX.) PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE Alberton, PE
January 12, 2008 (02-15)

RAFFERTY, Theresa Eleanor Mary Sinkiewicz (AD.) Cox & Palmer
Toronto PO Box 40
Ontario Alberton, PE
January 12, 2008 (02-15)

ALLAN, Russell Donald Gerald Russell Allan (EX.) McInnes Cooper
Stanhope BDC Place
Queens Co., PE Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
December 29, 2007 (52-13) Charlottetown, PE
GALLANT, Dorothy Teresa Ann Stoyles (EX.) Macnutt & Dumont
Cambridge PO Box 965



February 16, 2008 ROYAL GAZETTE 123

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Ontario Charlottetown, PE
December 29, 2007 (52-13)

GAUTHIER, Joseph Emile Paul Glenn Gauthier (EX.) Matheson & Murray
North Rustico PO Box 875
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
December 29, 2007 (52-13)

RICHARD, Nancy Rhea Jenkins (EX.) David R. Hammond, QC
Borden 740A Water Street East
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
December 29, 2007 (52-13)

MacQUARRIE, Waldron Abbott Jean MacQuarrie Birt & McNeill
Georgetown Elizabeth Kjellbotn 138 St. Peters Road
Kings Co., PE Douglas MacQuarrie (AD.) Charlottetown, PE
December 29, 2007 (52-13)

BARRETT, Archibald Charles Archibald Charles Wylie Lyle & McCabe
  Wylie   Barrett, Jr. PO Box 300
Summerside William Frederick Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE   Barrett (EX.)
December 22, 2007 (51-12)

COLLINGS, Edna Viola Garnet Schellen Catherine M. Parkman Law Office
Charlottetown Andy Schellen (EX.) PO Box 1056
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
December 22, 2007 (51-12)

CUTCLIFFE, J. Sinclair A. Blair Cutcliffe Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Cornwall Beryl Jean Cutcliffe (EX.) PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
December 22, 2007 (51-12)

DARTE, Kimball G. Lori Pendleton (EX.) Catherine M. Parkman Law Office
Charlottetown PO Box 1056
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
December 22, 2007 (51-12)

KEMP, Hazel Lowell Kemp Cox & Palmer
Gaspereaux Elaine McCarron (EX.) PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
December 22, 2007 (51-12)
LANE, Richard Jeffrey Faye Suzanne LeMay (EX.) Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Mermaid PO Box 2140



124 ROYAL GAZETTE February 16, 2008

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
December 22, 2007 (51-12)

SKINNER, Walton (Bud) Megan V. Skinner (EX.) Boardwalk Law Offices
  Leonard Gregory 220 Water Street
North Rustico Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
December 22, 2007 (51-12)

UNDERHAY, Alan Ernest June Underhay (EX.) Cox & Palmer
Eglington PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Montague, PE
December 22, 2007 (51-12)

WORTH, Edith Pearl Lorna Smith (EX.) Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Montague PO Box 2140
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
December 22, 2007 (51-12)

MANNING, John Robert D. Kathleen Manning (AD.) Birt & McNeill
Charlottetown 138 St. Peters Road
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
December 22, 2007 (51-12)

QUANN, Richard Joseph Thomas Quann (AD.) Cox & Palmer
Montague PO Box 486
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
December 22, 2007 (51-12)

BREHAUT, Lyle Glover Doris Boulet E. W. Scott Dickieson Law Office
Charlottetown Beth Brehaut (EX.) PO Box 1453
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
December 15, 2007 (50-11)

CHAISSON, Mary Dora Amelia Essery (EX.) Cox & Palmer
Tignish  82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
December 15, 2007 (50-11)

SORRELLS, Patricia Rae Ben Stahl (EX.) E. W. Scott Dickieson Law Office
Charlottetown PO Box 1453
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
December 15, 2007 (50-11)

LUND, Eileen Theresa Allan Lund Carr Stevenson & MacKay



February 16, 2008 ROYAL GAZETTE 125

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Charlottetown Paula Dougan (AD.) PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
December 15, 2007 (50-11)

GREEN, Phyllis Rose Irene Richard C. Green Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown Murray J. Green (EX.) PO Box 486
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
December 8, 2007 (49-10)

MacDONALD, Helen Virginia Lorraine McDonald (EX.) Lorraine McDonald
New Annan Kensington RR#6
Prince Co., PE Clinton, PE
December 8, 2007 (49-10)

RAMSAY, David Lloyd Robert L. Ramsay Cox & Palmer
Hamilton John D. Ramsay (EX.) 82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
December 8, 2007 (49-10)

SANDERSON, Hudson K. Stuart Sanderson (EX.) Catherine M. Parkman Law Office
St. Andrews PO Box 1056
Mount Stewart RR#2 Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
December 8, 2007 (49-10)

MORESIDE, Cheryl Anne Dwight Moreside (AD.) McInnes Cooper
Cornwall BDC Place
Queens Co., PE Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
December 8, 2007 (49-10) Charlottetown, PE

CARDWELL, Patrick Kathy (Cathy) Aitken Lyle & McCabe
Summerside Barbara Gillis (EX.) PO Box 300
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
December 1, 2007 (48-09)

MacKAY, Sterling Angus Kenneth MacKay (EX.) Key McKnight & Maynard
Milo PO Box 177
Prince Co., PE O’Leary, PE
December 1, 2007 (48-09)

ELLSWORTH, Pius Michael Darlene Carr (AD.) Cox & Palmer
Skinner’s Pond 82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
December 1, 2007 (48-09)



126 ROYAL GAZETTE February 16, 2008

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

MEISNER, Lorraine Margaret Ronald James Meisner Birt & McNeill
Halifax Carl Lindsay Meisner (AD.) 138 St. Peters Road
Nova Scotia Charlottetown, PE
December 1, 2007 (48-09)

SIMMONS, Anna Rae Robert Douglas Ramsay & Clark
Fredericton   Simmons (AD.) PO Box 96
New Brunswick Summerside, PE
December 1, 2007 (48-09)

HOLMES, Margaret Mary O’Pray Father John Lacey (EX.) Campbell Lea
Canoe Cove PO Box 429
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE’
November 24, 2007 (47-08)

MURRAY, Thomas Errol Mark James Murray (EX.) Key McKnight & Maynard
Summerside PO Box 1570
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
November 24, 2007 (47-08)

HOWATT, Charlene A. Wanita C. Drake (EX.) Boardwalk Law Offices
Vernon Bridge 220 Water Street Parkway
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
November 17, 2007 (46-07)

MacEACHERN, Earl Stewart Bertha MacEachern (EX.) Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown 82 Summer Street
Queens Co., PE Summerside, PE
November 17, 2007 (46-07)

MacTAVISH, Gertrude Gerald MacTavish (EX.) Cox & Palmer
  (Gertie) Blanche PO Box 486
Eldon Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
November 17, 2007 (46-07)

McCARTHY, Gerald H. Kelly Marie Arsenault Cox & Palmer
Summerside Constance B. McNeill (EX.) 82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
November 17, 2007 (46-07)

BERNARD, Wilbert Clifford Bernard (AD.) Cox & Palmer
St. Edwards PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE Alberton, PE
November 17, 2007 (46-07)



February 16, 2008 ROYAL GAZETTE 127

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

MacDONALD, Deborah Ruth Calvin MacDonald (AD.) McInnes Cooper
Cornwall BDC Place
Queens Co., PE Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
November 17, 2007 (46-07) Charlottetown, PE

PALMER, Darrell Roger Palmer (AD.) Lyle & McCabe
Conway, Ellerslie RR#2 PO Box 300
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
November 17, 2007 (46-07)



128 ROYAL GAZETTE February 16, 2008

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazettehttp://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

The following orders were approved by the Administrator dated 5 February 2008.

EC2008-75

ADVISORY COUNCIL ON THE STATUS OF WOMEN ACT
ADVISORY COUNCIL ON THE STATUS OF WOMEN

APPOINTMENTS

Pursuant to section 5 of the Advisory Council on the Status of Women Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. A-6
Council made the following appointments:

NAME TERM OF APPOINTMENT

Jane Boyd 29 January 2008
Summerside to
(vice Aleah MacLennan, term expired) 31 December 2010

Andie Bulman 29 January 2008
Charlottetown to
(vice Catherine Meade, resigned) 31 December 2010

Susan Connolly 29 January 2008
Charlottetown to
(vice Elaine Rabinowitz, term expired) 31 December 2010

Gwyn Davies 29 January 2008
Belle River to
(vice Darcie Wilkie, term expired) 31 December 2010

Pauline Thompson 29 January 2008
Canoe Cove to
(vice Kirstin Lund, term expired) 31 December 2010

Further, in accordance with section 7 of the Act, Council appointed Isabel Christian as chairperson
for the balance of her term as a member, ending June 13, 2009, and Jane Boyd as vice-chairperson for the
duration of her term.

EC2008-76

BOILERS AND PRESSURE VESSELS ACT
ADVISORY BOARD

APPOINTMENTS

Pursuant to section 30 of the Boilers and Pressure Vessels Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. B-5 Council
made the following appointments:

NAME TERM OF APPOINTMENT

Lloyd Cudmore 22 January 2008
Donaldston to
(vice Ross Wheatley, term expired) 22 January 2011

Steven B. Ellis 22 January 2008
Tyne Valley to
(vice Philip Hughes, term expired) 22 January 2011



February 16, 2008 ROYAL GAZETTE 129

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazettehttp://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Rodney MacLean 22 January 2008
Charlottetown to
(vice Cecil Thomas, term expired) 22 January 2011

Scott Newson 22 January 2008
Crapaud to
(vice Louis Douse, term expired) 22 January 2011

Brian Reid 22 January 2008
East Royalty to
(reappointed) 22 January 2011

Further, Council designated Lloyd Cudmore as chairman of the Advisory Board (vice Ross
Wheatley) pursuant to subsection 30(2) of the said Act.

EC2008-82

WORKERS COMPENSATION ACT
WORKERS COMPENSATION BOARD OF

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
APPOINTMENT

Pursuant to subsection 19(2) of the Workers Compensation Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. W-7.1,
Council made the following appointment:

NAME TERM OF APPOINTMENT

as chairperson

Nancy Guptill 1 January 2008 
Summerside to
(vice George MacDonald, term expired) 1 January 2011

Signed,
Robert Allan Rankin

Clerk of the Executive Council
07



130 ROYAL GAZETTE February 16, 2008

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazettehttp://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

NOTICE OF COMPANY
AMALGAMATIONS

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.77

 
Public Notice is hereby given that under the

Companies Act letters patent have been issued
by the Minister to confirm the following
amalgamation:
 
100273 P.E.I. INC.
CLIFFORD C. MCCABE LAW
CORPORATION
Amalgamating companies
CLIFFORD C. MCCABE LAW
CORPORATION
Amalgamated company
Date of Letters Patent: February 01, 2008

DUNDAS VETERINARY CLINIC LTD.
100957 P.E.I. INC.
Amalgamating companies
100957 P.E.I. INC. 
Amalgamated company
Date of Letters Patent: February 01, 2008
07

NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1
 
Public Notice is hereby given that a Notice of
Dissolution has been filed under the
Partnership Act for each of the following:
 
Name: ISLAND SERVICES NETWORK
Owner: 100998 P.E.I. INC.
Registration Date: February 05, 2008
 
Name: ABOUT FACE
Owner: Jenepher  Reynolds
Registration Date: February 08, 2008
 
Name: BLUE CRICKET FURNITURE
Owner: Kevin W.  Hume
Registration Date: February 05, 2008
 
Name: FI CAPITAL
Owner: FaithLife Investment Management Inc.  
Registration Date: February 06, 2008
 
Name: MONTAGUE TAXI
Owner: A.J.  Floyd
Registration Date: February 08, 2008
 

Name: NEW LONDON BAY MOTEL
Owner: Allison  Smith
Registration Date: February 05, 2008
 
Name: NORTH ATLANTIC CO-GEN
Owner: Rick  Brazel
Registration Date: February 01, 2008
 
Name: PEI PYRO F/X
Owner: Neil  Emery

Holly  Kinnee
Registration Date: February 05, 2008
07 

NOTICE OF GRANTING
LETTERS PATENT

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.11,

 
Public Notice is hereby given that under the

Companies Act Letters Patent have been issued
by the Minister to the following:
 
Name: 101005 P.E.I. INC.

15 Queen Street
P.O. Box 429
Charlottetown, PE C1A 7K7

Incorporation Date: February 04, 2008
 
Name: 101006 P.E.I. INC.

10539 Rte. 6 
New London, PE C0B 1M0

Incorporation Date: February 05, 2008

 Name: ABOUT FACE INC.
110 Greensview Drive
Stratford, PE C1B 1N2

Incorporation Date: February 08, 2008
 
Name: BRADMAX INC.

75 Fitzroy Street
P.O. Box 415
Charlottetown, PE C1A 7K7

Incorporation Date: February 07, 2008
 
Name: COSTELLO'S INC.

c/o Murphy Investments Ltd.
49 Water Street
Charlottetown, PE C1A 1A3

Incorporation Date: February 01, 2008



February 16, 2008 ROYAL GAZETTE 131

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazettehttp://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Name: ISLAND VINEYARDS
INCORPORATED
82 Summer Street
Summerside, PE C1N 5H9

Incorporation Date: February 08, 2008

Name: LITTLE BEAR PROPERTIES
INCORPORATED
82 Summer Street
Summerside, PE C1N 5H9

Incorporation Date: February 08, 2008
 
Name: NEW LONDON BAY MOTEL INC.

10539 Rte. 6
New London, PE C0B 1M0

Incorporation Date: February 05, 2008
 
Name: O'BRIEN'S ORGANICS LTD.

1386 Dock Road
Elmsdale, PE C0B 1K0

Incorporation Date: February 08, 2008
07 

NOTICE OF GRANTING
SUPPLEMENTARY LETTERS PATENT

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.18, s.3

 
Public Notice is hereby given that under the

Companies Act supplementary letters patent
have been issued by the Minister to the
following:

Name: HUNTER RIVER PHARMACY
LTD.

Purpose To amend and increase the
authorized capital.

Effective Date: February 06, 2008
 
Name: J.W. PARNHAM

CONSTRUCTION LIMITED
Purpose To increase the authorized capital.
Effective Date: February 08, 2008
 
Name: K.D.S. INC.
Purpose To increase the authorized capital.
Effective Date: February 05, 2008
 
Name: POIRIER'S HEATING AND

COOLING INC.
Purpose To increase the authorized capital.
Effective Date: February 11, 2008

Name: PRINCE EDWARD AIR LTD.
Purpose To amend the authorized capital.
Effective Date: February 04, 2008
07 

NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1, s.52 and s.54(1)
 

Public Notice is hereby given that the
following Declarations have been filed under
the Partnership Act:
 
Name: NORTH ATLANTIC CO-GEN
Owner: PIE GUY FOODS INC.

656 Donagh Road
Charlottetown, PE C1A 7J8

Registration Date: February 01, 2008
 
Name: FOOD DIRECT CANADA
Owner: PIE GUY FOODS INC.

656 Donagh Road
Charlottetown, PE C1A 7J8

Registration Date: February 01, 2008
 
Name: FOOD FACTORY OUTLET

(MONTAGUE)
Owner: MARINER SEAFOODS INC.

150 Central Street
Montague, PE C0A 1R0

Registration Date: February 04, 2008
 
Name: ISLAND SERVICES NETWORK
Owner: K-RIGHT COMMUNICATIONS

LIMITED
4881 Main Street
P.O. Box 220, Oxford, NS B0M 1P0

Registration Date: February 05, 2008
 
Name: ISN INTERNET
Owner: K-RIGHT COMMUNICATIONS

LIMITED
4881 Main Street
P.O. Box 220, Oxford, NS B0M 1P0

Registration Date: February 05, 2008
 
Name: TEAM INDUSTRIAL SERVICES
Owner: TISI CANADA INC.

430 Industrial Drive, Unit 2
Milton, ON L9T 5A6

Registration Date: February 06, 2008



132 ROYAL GAZETTE February 16, 2008

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazettehttp://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Name: BIRD RIDEAU CONSTRUCTION
Owner: BIRD CONSTRUCTION

COMPANY
c/o Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
P.O. Box 2140
Charlottetown, PE C1A 8B9

Registration Date: February 11, 2008
 
Name: A SIMPLE PLACE
Owner: Kirk  Arbuckle

1935 Heatherdale Road
Montague, PE C0A 1R0

Registration Date: February 08, 2008
 
Name: A TOUCH OF ELEGANCE
Owner: Kimberly  McLellan

237 Colin Avenue
Summerside, PE C1N 5W4

Registration Date: February 06, 2008
 
Name: AUSTIN'S INSPIRATIONS
Owner: Mary-Lou  Austin

P.O. Box 20084
Charlottetown, PE C1A 9E3

Registration Date: February 04, 2008
 
Name: BARGAIN HUNTER CRUISES
Owner: Shelley L. Roach

31 Route 103
Sea View, RR 2
Kensington, PE C0B 1M0

Registration Date: February 08, 2008
 
Name: COSTELLO'S FISH MARKET
Owner: Tracy  Costello

61 Gulfview Cr.
P.O. Box 115
North Rustico, PE C0A 1X0

Registration Date: February 05, 2008
 
Name: DEJONG WEB CONSULTING
Owner: Richard  DeJong

9188 Rte. 11
RR 1
Wellington Station, PE C1N 2T0

Registration Date: February 05, 2008
 
Name: HYGIENITECH P.E.I.
Owner: Guy  Acorn

21 Donald Drive
Charlottetown, PE C1C 1Z5

Registration Date: February 04, 2008

Name: JBR FISHERIES
Owner: Ryan  Gibbs

71 Osprey Place
Route 9, Winsloe, PE C1E 1Z3

Owner: Barry  Gibbs
Pleasant Grove, PE C0A 1P0

Owner: Alisha  Mattatall
690 Prosser Brook Road
Prosser Brook, NB E4Z 2E8

Registration Date: February 06, 2008
 
Name: MALLETT EXTERIORS
Owner: Joseph Charles Mallett

1473 Waterview Road
 Summerside, PE C1N 4J8
Registration Date: February 05, 2008
 
Name: MIND AND BODY INSTITUTE
Owner: 6876269 Canada Inc.  

25 Miller Drive,
Winsloe, PE C1E 1Z2

Registration Date: February 04, 2008
 
Name: MONTAGUE TAXI
Owner: Clarence  Lemoine

Box 1224, Montague, PE C0A 1R0
Registration Date: February 08, 2008
 
Name: NIGHTSKY CREATIONS OF P.E.I.
Owner: James D. MacPhee

18 Blythe Cres.
Charlottetown, PE C1A 7V8

Owner: Barbara L. MacPhee
18 Blythe Cres.
Charlottetown, PE C1A 7V8

Registration Date: February 07, 2008
 
Name: PEGASUS DISTRIBUTIONS
Owner: Amanda  Gallant

20 Bolger Park Road
Bonshaw, PE C0A 1C0

Registration Date: February 08, 2008
 
Name: PEGGY ANSEMS MEDICAL

BILLING SERVICES
Owner: Margaret (Peggy)  Ansems

1332 Whim Road
Montague, PE C1A 1R0

Registration Date: February 05, 2008

 



February 16, 2008 ROYAL GAZETTE 133

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazettehttp://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Name: PEI PYRO F/X
Owner: Neil  Emery

4394 Wood Islands Road
Wood Islands
Belle River PO, PE C0A 1B0

Registration Date: February 05, 2008
 
Name: PICTURE PERFECT

LANDSCAPING & SNOW
REMOVAL

Owner: Adam  Chaloner
82 Westcombe Cr., Apt. 10
Charlottetown, PE C1C 1B4

Owner: Harold  MacAulay
82 Westcombe Cr., Apt. #7
Charlottetown, PE C1C 1B4

Registration Date: February 06, 2008
 
Name: RED HIGH HEELS PRODUCTIONS
Owner: Rachel Anne  Ellsworth

214 Ferry Road, Lot 16
Miscouche, PE C0B 1T0

Owner: Catherine Ann Dickson
420 Read Drive
Summerside, PE C1N 5A9

Registration Date: February 05, 2008
 
Name: SMITH FIELD AVIATION
Owner: James (Jamie) Allan Smith

190 Nine Mile Creek Road
R R # 2, Cornwall, PE C0A 1H0

Registration Date: February 05, 2008
 
Name: WARREN'S CARPENTRY
Owner: Josh  Warren

115 Matheson Street
Summerside, PE C1N 5A8

Registration Date: February 05, 2008
07 

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the
Change of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1997, C-59 was
granted as follows:

Former Name: Mary Ellen Janet Esther
MacFadyen             

Address: 129 Parkwood Ave.       
Charlottetown, PE C1A 7A4

Present Name: Mary Ellen Janet Barwise     

February 12, 2008  

T.A. Johnston
Director of Vital Statistics

07

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR
LEAVE TO SURRENDER CHARTER

DONALD STEEVES MD PROFESSIONAL
CORPORATION, a body corporate, duly
incorporated under the laws of the Province of
Prince Edward Island, hereby gives notice
pursuant to the Companies Act of the Province
of Prince Edward Island, R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap.
C-14, that it intends to make application to the
Director of Consumer, Corporate and
Insurance Services, Office of the Attorney
General, for leave to surrender the Charter of
the said Company.

DATED at Charlottetown in Queens County,
this 11th day of February, 2008.

James C. Travers, Q.C.
Solicitor for the Applicant

Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Barristers and Solicitors

07

NOTICE UNDER THE 
QUIETING TITLES ACT

Court File No. S1-GS-22583
SUPREME COURT OF
PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
(TRIAL DIVISION)

IN THE MATTER of the Quieting Titles
Act, R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. Q-2;

- and -

IN THE MATTER of the Petition of
J.A.R. HOLDINGS INC. for the
investigation of its title to a parcel of land
situate, lying and being Part of Town Lot
No. 6 in the First Hundred of Town Lots
in Charlottetown, Queens County,
Province of Prince Edward Island, and for
the declaration of the validity thereof.

TAKE NOTICE that J.A.R. Holdings Inc.
claims to be the absolute owner, in fee simple,
of the lands hereinafter described;

AND TAKE NOTICE that an application
has been made to the Supreme Court of the
Province of Prince Edward Island on behalf of
J.A.R. Holdings Inc. to have the title judicially
investigated and the validity thereof
ascertained and declared to be the lands and



134 ROYAL GAZETTE February 16, 2008

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazettehttp://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

premises situate at 39-39 ½ Water Street,
Charlottetown, in Queens County, in the
Province of Prince Edward Island, bounded
and described as follows, that is to say:

ALL THAT CERTAIN PARCEL OF LAND
situate, lying and being in Charlottetown, in the
county of Queens, province of Prince Edward
Island, as shown on drawing number 07-012-
L01 by Morris Land and Engineering Surveys
Inc. entitled “Plan of Survey Showing Property
of J.A.R. Holdings Inc.”, dated January 23,
2007, and being more particularly described as
follows:

COMMENCING at a found survey marker
designated as number 177 on the said plan and
having coordinates Northing 686775.430
meters and Easting 390272.516 meters;

THENCE on an azimuth 317< 45’ 01” for a
distance of 16.005 meters to a placed survey
marker designated as number 5116 on the said
plan;

THENCE on an azimuth 228< 06’ 33” for a
distance of 10.367 meters to a placed survey
marker designated as number 5117 on the said
plan;

THENCE on an azimuth 140< 05’ 44” for a
distance of 16.084 meters to a placed survey
marker designated as number 5114 on the said
plan;

THENCE on an azimuth 47< 45’ 01” for a
distance of 11.025 meters to a found survey
marker designated as number 177 on the said
plan, being the point at the place of
commencement.

SAID PARCEL CONTAINS 172 square
meters of land a little more or less.  

Any person claiming adverse title or
interest in the said land is to file notice of same
with the Prothonotary of the Supreme Court in
the Law Courts, 42 Water Street,
Charlottetown, Queens County, Prince Edward
Island on or before the 14th day of March,
2008.

AND FURTHER TAKE NOTICE that if
no claim to the said lands adverse to that of
J.A.R. Holdings Inc. is filed on or before the

14th day of March, 2008, a Certificate of Title
certifying that it is the owner in fee simple of
the said lands may be granted pursuant to the
provisions of the Quieting Titles Act,
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. Q-2.

Dated at Charlottetown, in the Province of
Prince Edward Island, this 5th day of February,
2008.

J. SCOTT MacKENZIE, Q.C.
STEWART MCKELVEY STIRLING SCALES

65 Grafton Street
P.O. Box 2140

Charlottetown, PEI
Canada C1A 8B9

Telephone: 902.892.2485
Facsimile: 902.566.5283

Solicitor for the Petitioner
07

NOTICE UNDER THE
QUIETING TITLES ACT

Court File No. S1-GS- 
SUPREME COURT OF
PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
(TRIAL DIVISION)

IN THE MATTER of the Quieting
Titles Act, R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. Q-2;

- and -

IN THE MATTER of the Petition of
MACKIN & ASSOCIATES INC.,
Trustee in Bankruptcy for Zona P.
Armstrong of Bluffton, Province of
Alberta for the investigation of its title
to a parcel of land situate, lying and
being on Lot or Townships No. 37 and
38 in Kings County, Province of Prince
Edward Island, and for the declaration
of the validity thereof.

TAKE NOTICE that Mackin & Associates
Inc., trustee in Bankruptcy for Zona P.
Armstrong, claims to be the absolute owner, in
fee simple, of the lands hereinafter described;

AND TAKE NOTICE that an application
has been made to the Supreme Court of the
Province of Prince Edward Island on behalf of
Mackin & Associates Inc. to have the title
judicially investigated and the validity thereof
ascertained and declared to be the lands and
premises situate, lying and being on Lot or



February 16, 2008 ROYAL GAZETTE 135

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazettehttp://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Townships No. 37 and 38 in Kings County,
Province of Prince Edward Island, bounded
and described as follows, that is to say:

ALL THAT PARCEL of land situate, lying and
being at Victoria, in Lot or Township Number
29, in Queens County, Province of Prince
Edward Island; being more particularly
bounded and described as follows, that is to
say:

ALSO ALL THAT PARCEL of land situate,
lying and being in Savage Harbour, in Lot or
Township Numbers 37 and 38, in Queens
County, Province of Prince Edward Island
bounded and described as follows, that is to
say:

COMMENCING at a point on the Western
boundary of a 66 foot road or right-of-way,
said point being at the Southeastern angle of
Lot No. 4 on a plan of subdivision of property
of Urban MacDonald, in Savage Harbour, in
Lot or Township Numbers 37 and 38, in
Queens and Kings County, Province of Prince
Edward Island, prepared by Delta Surveys Inc.
dated 15-08-77, being File No. 77-MC-35, and
being Drawing No. S-77-224, said point being
survey marker No. 43 having co-ordinates
Easting 533437.16, Northing 400694.61;

THENCE by a line 163o 51’ 52” and along
Western boundary of said 66 Foot road or
right-of-way for the distance of 125 Feet or to
survey marker No. 44 set in the Northeastern
angle of Lot No. 2 of said plan;

THENCE by a line 253o 51’ 52” and along the
Northern boundary of Lot No. 2 on said plan
for the distance of 120 feet or to a survey
marker No. 34 set in the Eastern boundary of
property now or formerly in the possession of
Ronald MacLean;

THENCE by a line 344o 41’ 59.7” and along
the Eastern boundary of property now or
formerly owned by Ronald MacLean for the
distance of 125 Feet or to survey marker No.
35 set in the Eastern boundary of property now
or formerly in the possession of Ronald
MacLean;

THENCE by a line 73o 51’ 52” and along the
Southern Boundary of Lot No.4  on said plan

for the distance of 120 Feet to the point at the
place of commencement;

BEING AND INTENDED to be Lot No. 3 on a
plan of subdivision hereinbefore described and
having an area of 0.34 Acres, a little more or
less;

ALSO ALL THAT PARCEL of land situate,
lying and being in Savage Harbour, in Lot or
Township Numbers 37 and 38, in Queens and
Kings County, Province of Prince Edward
Island, bounded and described as follows, that
is to say:

COMMENCING at a point on the Western
boundary of a 66 Foot road or right-of-way,
and said point being at the Southeastern angle
of Lot No. 5 on a plan of subdivision of
property of Urban MacDonald, in Savage
Harbour, in Lot or Township Numbers 37 and
38, in Queens and Kings County, Prince
Edward Island, prepared by Delta Surveys Inc.
dated 15-08-77 and being File No. 77-MC-35,
and Drawing No. S-77-224, said point being
survey marker No. 42 having coordinates
Easting 533402.42, Northing 400814.69;

THENCE by a line 163o 51’ 52” and along the
Western boundary of said 66 Foot road or
right-of-way for the distance of 125 Feet or to a
survey marker No. 43;

THENCE by a line 253o 51’52” along the
Northern boundary of Lot No. 3 on said plan
for the distance of 120 Feet or to survey marker
No. 35 set in the Eastern boundary of property
now or formerly in the possession of Ronald
MacLean;

THENCE by a line 343o 48’ 59.1” and along
the Eastern boundary of property now or
formerly in the possession of Ronald MacLean
for the distance of 125 Feet or to survey marker
No. 36;

THENCE by a line 73o 51’ 52” and along the
Southern boundary of Lot No. 5 of said plan
for the distance of 120 Feet or to the point at
the place of commencement.

BEING AND INTENDED TO BE Lot No. 4
on a plan of subdivision hereinbefore described
and having an area of 0.34 Acres, a little more
or less.



136 ROYAL GAZETTE February 16, 2008

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazettehttp://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

ALSO ALL THAT PARCEL of land situate,
lying and being in Savage Harbour, in Lot or
Township Numbers 37 and 38, in Queens and
Kings County, Province of Prince Edward
Island, bounded and described as follows, that
is to say:

COMMENCING at a point on the Western
boundary of a 66 Foot road or right-of-way,
said point being at the Northeastern angle of
Lot No. 8 on a plan of subdivision of property
of Urban MacDonald, in Savage Harbour, in
Lot or Township Numbers 37 and 38, in
Queens and Kings County, Prince Edward
Island, prepared by Delta Surveys Inc. dated
15-08-77 and being File No. 77-MC-35, and
Drawing No. S-77-224, said point being survey
marker No. 117 having coordinates Easting
533261.92, Northing 401303.53;

THENCE by a line 278o 51’ 52” and along the
Northern boundary of Lot No. 8 on said plan
for the distance of 133.39 Feet or to a survey
marker No. 113 set in the Eastern boundary of
property now or formerly in the possession of
Ronald MacLean;

THENCE by a line 342o 17’ 54.4” and along
the Eastern boundary line of property now or
formerly in the possession of Ronald MacLean
for the distance of 230 Feet or to survey marker
No. 114 set in the Southern boundary of the
“dune area”;

THENCE by a line 119o 51’ 33” and along the
Southwestern boundary of Lot No. 10 on said
plan for the distance of 286.80 Feet or to
survey marker No. 118 set in the Western
boundary of a 66 Foot road or right-of-way;

THENCE by a line 212o 51’ 52” and along the
Western boundary line of said 66 Foot road or
right-of-way for the distance of 85 Feet or to
survey marker No. 116;

THENCE by a line Southwardly having a
radius of 43.89 Feet and having an arc of 28.67
Feet or a survey marker at the point of the
place of commencement.

BEING AND INTENDED to be Lot No. 9 on
the plan of subdivision hereinbefore described
and having an area of 0.68 Acres, a little more
or less.

Any person claiming adverse title or interest
in the said land is to file notice of same with
the Prothonotary of the Supreme Court in the
Law Courts, 42 Water Street, Charlottetown,
Queens County, Prince Edward Island on or
before the 28th day of February, 2008.

AND FURTHER TAKE NOTICE that if no
claim to the said lands adverse to that of
Mackin & Associates Inc. is filed on or before
the 28th day of February, 2008, a Certificate of
Title certifying that they are the owners in fee
simple of the said lands may be granted
pursuant to the provisions of the Quieting
Titles Act, R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. Q-2.

Dated at Charlottetown, Queens County,
Province of Prince Edward Island, this 21 day
of January, 2008.

CHRISTOPHER S. MONTIGNY
STEWART MCKELVEY STIRLING SCALES

65 Grafton Street
P.O. Box 2140

Charlottetown, PEI
Canada C1A 8B9

Telephone: 902.892.2485
Facsimile: 902.566.5283

Solicitor for the Petitioner
07

INDEX TO NEW MATTER
February 16, 2008

APPOINTMENTS

Advisory Council on the Status of Women Act
  Advisory Council on the Status of Women
    Boyd, Jane (Vice-chair) . . . . . . . . . . . . . 128
    Bulman, Andie . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 128
    Christian, Isabel (Chair) . . . . . . . . . . . . 128
    Connolly, Susan . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 128
    Davies, Gwyn . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 128
    Thompson, Pauline . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 128

Boilers and Pressure Vessels Act
  Advisory Board
    Cudmore, Lloyd . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 128
    Ellis, Steven B. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 128
    MacLean, Rodney . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 129
    Newson, Scott . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 129
    Reid, Brian . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 129



February 16, 2008 ROYAL GAZETTE 137

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Workers Compensation Act
  Workers Compensation Board of Prince
  Edward Island
    Guptill, Nancy (Chair) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 129

COMPANIES NOTICES

Amalgamations
100273 P.E.I. Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 130
100957 P.E.I. Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 130
Clifford C. McCabe Law Corporation . . . 130
Dundas Veterinary Clinic Ltd. . . . . . . . . . 130

Application for Leave to Surrender Charter
Donald Steeves MD Professional 
  Corporation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 133

Granting Letters Patent
101005 P.E.I. Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 130
101006 P.E.I. Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 130
About Face Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 130
Bradmax Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 130
Costello’s Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 130
Island Vineyards Incorporated . . . . . . . . . 131
Little Bear Properties Incorporated . . . . . . 131
New London Bay Motel Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . 131
O’Brien’s Organics Ltd. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 131

Granting Supplementary Letters Patent
Hunter River Pharmacy Ltd. . . . . . . . . . . . 131
J.W. Parnham Construction Limited . . . . . 131
K.D.S. Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 131
Poirier’s Heating and Cooling Inc. . . . . . . 131
Prince Edward Air Ltd. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 131

ESTATE NOTICES

Administrators’ Notices
Conway, Daniel . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 120

Executors’ Notices
Cannon, George E. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 119
Davis, Gerald Michael . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 119
Davis, Gary . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 119
Gill, George Basil . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 119
MacDougall, Roma N. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 119
MacKinnon, Edward Louis . . . . . . . . . . . . 119
MacLeod, Wendell Matheson . . . . . . . . . . 119
McIver, A. Kathleen . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 120
Nicholson, Robert Alexander . . . . . . . . . . 120

PARTNERSHIP NOTICES

Dissolutions
About Face . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 130
Blue Cricket Furniture . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 130
FI Capital . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 130
Island Services Network . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 130
Montague Taxi . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 130
New London Bay Motel . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 130
North Atlantic Co-Gen . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 130
PEI Pyro F/X . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 130

Registrations
Austin’s Inspirations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 132
Bargain Hunter Cruises . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 132
Bird Rideau Construction . . . . . . . . . . . . . 132
Costello’s Fish Market . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 132
Dejong Web Consulting . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 132
Food Direct Canada . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 131
Food Factory Outlet (Montague) . . . . . . . . 131
Hygienitech P.E.I. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 132
Island Services Network . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 131
ISN Internet . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 131
JBR Fisheries . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 132
Mallett Exteriors . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 132
Mind and Body Institute . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 132
Montague Taxi . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 132
Nightsky Creations of P.E.I. . . . . . . . . . . . 132
North Atlantic Co-Gen Pie Guy Foods Inc. 131
Pegasus Distributions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 132
Peggy Ansems Medical Billing Services . 132
PEI Pyro F/X . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 133
Picture Perfect Landscaping & Snow 
  Removal . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 133
Red High Heels Productions . . . . . . . . . . . 133
Simple Place, A . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 132
Smith Field Aviation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 133
Team Industrial Services . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 131
Touch of Elegance, A . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 132
Warren’s Carpentry . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 133

MISCELLANEOUS NOTICES

Change of Name Act
Barwise, Mary Ellen Janet . . . . . . . . . . . . . 133
MacFadyen, Mary Ellen Janet Esther . . . . 133

Quieting Titles Act
Property of
J.A.R. Holdings Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 133
Mackin & Associates Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 134

The ROYAL GAZETTE  is issued every Saturday from the office of Michael Fagan, Queen's Printer, PO
Box 2000, Charlottetown, PEI  C1A 7N8. All copy must be received by the Tuesday preceding day of
publication. The subscription rate is $55.00 per annum, postpaid; single copies are $2.00 each, postpaid
or $1.00 each, over the counter.


	CANADAPROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLANDIN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
	EC2008-75ADVISORY COUNCIL ON THE STATUS OF WOMEN ACTADVISORY COUNCIL ON THE STATUS OF WOMENAPPOINTMENTS
	EC2008-76BOILERS AND PRESSURE VESSELS ACTADVISORY BOARDAPPOINTMENTS
	EC2008-82WORKERS COMPENSATION ACTWORKERS COMPENSATION BOARD OFPRINCE EDWARD ISLANDAPPOINTMENT
	NOTICE OF COMPANYAMALGAMATIONS
	NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
	NOTICE OF GRANTINGLETTERS PATENT
	NOTICE OF GRANTINGSUPPLEMENTARY LETTERS PATENT
	NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
	NOTICECHANGE OF NAME
	NOTICE OF APPLICATION FORLEAVE TO SURRENDER CHARTER
	NOTICE UNDER THEQUIETING TITLES ACT
	NOTICE UNDER THEQUIETING TITLES ACT
	INDEX TO NEW MATTER

